future-guaranteed benefits provided for by the policy; (2) one percent (1%) of either the amount 12 

of insurance, if the insurance be uniform in amount, or the average amount of insurance at the 13 

beginning of each of the first ten (10) policy years; and (3) one hundred twenty-five percent 14 

(125%) of the nonforfeiture net-level premium as defined in subsection (b); provided,  however, 15 

that in applying the percentage specified in subdivision (a)(3), no nonforfeiture net-level premium 16 

shall be deemed to exceed four percent (4%) of either the amount of insurance, if the insurance  17

[...]

(i) The nonforfeiture interest rate is defined below: 8 

(A)  For policies issued prior to the operative date of the valuation manual, the 9 

nonforfeiture interest rate per annum for any policy issued in a particular calendar year shall be 10 

equal to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the calendar year statutory valuation 11 

interest rate for the policy as defined in chapter 4.5 of this title, rounded to the nearer one-quarter 12 

of one percent (.25%); provided, however, that the nonforfeiture interest rate shall not be less than 13